

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR Chair

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JORDAN A. WHITE Commissioner

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

May 20, 2020

Leslie Zink Sr. Manager, Pricing & Tariffs Frontier Communications 21 West Ave. Spencerport, NY 14559

Re: Navajo Communications Company, Inc. dba Frontier Navajo Communications Company's Tariff Revisions to Grandfather Stay Connected Seasonal Offering Docket No. 20-050-T01

Dear Ms. Zink,

The Public Service Commission (PSC) has reviewed Navajo Communications Company, Inc. dba Frontier Navajo Communications Company's Tariff Revisions to Grandfather Stay Connected Seasonal Offering's ("Navajo") proposed revisions to Page Nos. 40, 42, 50, 51, 53, and 55 of its Navajo Communications Company General Exchange Tariff - Utah, Section 8, Bundled Services ("Tariff"), transmitted on May 7, 2020. Navajo proposes to grandfather its Stay Connected Seasonal Offering. Navajo requests an effective date of June 8, 2020. The PSC also reviewed the comments of the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed on May 19, 2020. While the DPU explained that such service is convenient for customers and commonly available in areas where temporary phone service is desired, the DPU does not object to Navajo's proposed grandfathering of the service and recommends the PSC approve the requested tariff revisions.

Based on its review of Navajo's filing and the DPU's comments and recommendation, the PSC approves Navajo's proposed revision to its Tariff as filed, effective June 8, 2020.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#313899